

SC No.52/2023
FIR No.136/2022
PS:Rajinder Nagar
State Vs Mustkeen & others
CNR No. DLCT01-000992-2023

04/09/2025

Present: Mr. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mustkeen produced from JC.
Accused Mehendi Hasan on bail.
Accused Sultan on bail.
Mr. Mohsin Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Sultan.
Mr. Vishal Tyagi, Id. Counsel for accused complainant through VC and Ms. Priyanka Id. Counsel present physically.

IA No.13/2025: Exemption on behalf of witness Shiva Dhamija filed on the ground that he has got his eye operated on 18/08/2025 and doctor advised him for bed rest for 20 days.

Heard. For the reasons stated therein, the same is allowed only for today. Application stands disposed off.

SC No.52/2023

Let summons be issued to Shiva Dhamija through IO for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 28/10/2025.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/DELHI/04/09/2025